1/14
AN1544
APPLICATION NOTE
June 2002
This note brings advices in designing applications based on ST10F269. It includes six mains items which
are:
- Information and recommendations in the use of external resonator with the on-chip oscillator,
- Details on start-up configuration and necessary precautions,

For each of the ceramic resonators, Murata analysed :
– Oscillating frequency versus temperature,
– Oscillator start-up time, oscillating frequency, oscillating voltage, versus ST10F269 external supply voltage,
– Correlation between Murata standard test conditions (using 74HCU04) and ST10F269.
The reports are available on request to Murata.
1.2.2 - AVX Ceramic Resonators
The analysis is pending with AVX. This document will be updated as soon results are available.
1.2.3 - NDK Crystals
The analysis is pending with NDK. This document will be updated as soon results are available.
Figure 2 Additional Components to Use with External Resonator
Frequency [Hz] Type Part Number C1 [pF] C2 [pF] RF [ Ω]
4.0 M SMD CSTCR4M00G15A( )-R0 (39) (39) Open
4.0 M SMD CSTCC4M00G16A( )-R0 (47) (47) Open
8.0 M SMD CSTCE8M00G15A( )-R0 (33) (33) Open
8.0 M SMD CSTCC8M00G16A( )-R0 (47) (47) Open
10 M SMD CSTCE10M0G15A( )-R0 (33) (33) Open
10 M SMD CSTCC10M0G16A( )-R0 (47) (47) Open
12 M SMD CSTCE12M0G15A( )-R0 (33) (33) Open
16 M SMD CSTCV16M0X11Q( )-R0 (5) (5) Open
22 M SMD CSTCV22M0X11Q( )-R0 (5) (5) Open
24 M SMD CSTCV24M0X11Q( )-R0 (5) (5) Open
40 M SMD CSTCV40M0X11Q( )-R0 (5) (5) Open
ST10F269
XTAL1 XTAL2
VDD
RF